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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3495 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 MARCH, 2021 

 

IPPB IN BIHAR 

 

†3495. SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number and the details of India Post Payments Bank (IPPB) set up in Supaul, 

Bihar; and 

 

(b)  whether Gramin Dak Sewaks do not have biometric devices and smart phones as 

required in their job which is causing problems in service delivery and if so, the details 

thereof and remedial measures being taken by the Government in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS, EDUCATION AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE) 

 

 

(a)     India Post Payments Bank has 204 Banking Access Points in Supaul, Bihar. The 

details of these access points is placed at Annexure. 

(b)    No Sir, over 2,00,000 Postmen & Grameen Dak Sewaks have been provided 

biometric devices and smart phones across the country. 
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3495 

to be answered on 17.03.2021 raised by Shri Dileshwar Kamait, MP regarding IPPB 

in Bihar.  

Details of IPPB Access Points in Supaul, Bihar. 

Sr. 

No. 

IPPB Access Point (Post 

Office) Name 

 

PIN Code Access Point Type 

 

1 MAUZAHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

2 GIDRAHI 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

3 JOBHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

4 KAMALDAHA 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

5 ACHALPUR 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

6 DEVIPUR 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

7 DHARHARA 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

8 MAHADEVASTHAN 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

9 MOHANIA 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

10 JHILADUMARI 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

11 NARAINPUR 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

12 SAHPUR PIRTHWIPATTI 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

13 KABIYAHI 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

14 CHARNAI. 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

15 PARSAGARHI 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

16 TAMUA 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

17 HARIRAHA 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

18 CHANDPIPER 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

19 SITAPUR 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

20 DIGHIA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

21 MUNGRAHA 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

22 RAJPUR 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

23 AMHA 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

24 BANANIA 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

25 ANDAULI 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

26 LALPUR 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

27 MAHESHPUR 852109 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

28 KUMIYAHI 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

29 RAMBISHANPUR 852211 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

30 GURIA 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

31 MOTIPUR. 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

32 RADHANAGAR 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

33 SUKHANAGAR 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

34 J.BASAWANTPATTI. 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

35 DUMRI ACHALPUR 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

36 LAHARNIA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

37 MATIARI 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

38 BISHANPUR 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 
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39 BASANTPUR 854340 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

40 GOVINDPUR 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

41 DINAPATTI 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

42 BAURAHA 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

43 KORLAHI BIJALPUR 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

44 DAHARIYA 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

45 

CHITHI 

HANUMANNAGAR 852215 

BRANCH POST OFFICE 

46 KUNAULI 847451 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

47 BALBHADRAPUR 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

48 LAXMINIA 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

49 SANASKRIT NIRMALI 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

50 BASANTPUR 854340 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

51 BANAILIPATTI 854340 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

52 DAPARKHA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

53 GANAURA 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

54 GANESHPUR 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

55 KHORMA 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

56 MARAUNA 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

57 CHUNNIMAL 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

58 BHAIRO PHULKAHA 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

59 BISHANPUR BAZAR 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

60 PILUA PRAYAG 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

61 DAGMARA 847451 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

62 SIKARHATTA 847451 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

63 RAJESHWARI 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

64 GHURAN 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

65 DHIGHIA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

66 DEBHARI 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

67 JOLHANIA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

68 BABHNIBHELWA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

69 CHANSIPATTI 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

70 BELA TERHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

71 NIRMALI 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

72 BASHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

73 RATAULI 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

74 BAISA 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

75 KORLAHI 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

76 TARHI BAZAR 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

77 HATI 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

78 BELHA 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

79 RAKIA 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

80 FINGLAS 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

81 HARIPUR 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

82 HULAS 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

83 PHULKAHI 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 
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84 BARAIL 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

85 SIMRAHI BAZAR 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

86 GOSPUR 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

87 SRIPUR SUKHASAN 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

88 BARAHIHAT 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

89 BASBITTI 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

90 PARSARMA 852111 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

91 BINA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

92 KHARAIL 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

93 BALHA 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

94 TELWA SITUHAR 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

95 LALPUR 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

96 EKMA 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

97 KATH BANSI 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

98 MOKANA 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

99 LOKAHA 852110 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

100 DUMRA 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

101 KARANPUR 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

102 BHAIROPATTI 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

103 PARSA 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

104 SIMARIA 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

105 MAHULIA 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

106 GOSHPUR 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

107 BAISI 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

108 MOHANPUR 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

109 GONHA 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

110 GOVINDPUR 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

111 CHILAUNI 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

112 SURJAPUR 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

113 MADHUBANI 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

114 BHAWANIPUR PATNI 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

115 JIWACHPUR 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

116 TEKUNA 852125 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

117 MANGASIHAUL 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

118 LAURH 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

119 KAMALPUR 847451 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

120 GHIWAHA 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

121 HARIHARPUR 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

122 GWALPRA 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

123 KHUTI 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

124 GIRDHARPATTI 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

125 LALGANJ 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

126 LALPUR 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

127 PARIYAHI 852137 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

128 ABHUAR 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

129 LATAUNA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 
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130 BABHANGAMA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

131 BHURA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

132 JARAILA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

133 KUSHAHA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

134 MIRJAWA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

135 BAGHLA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

136 BALJORA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

137 BARKURWA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

138 MALHANMA 852139 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

139 SRIPUR 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

140 BAURAHA 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

141 RATANPURA 852215 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

142 PAKRI 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

143 GALIA BISHANPUR 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

144 KAMARGAMA 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

145 LAXMIPUR 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

146 HARIYAHI 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

147 SINGION 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

148 SAROJA BELA 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

149 MAUAHI 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

150 BARHARA 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

151 PARIKONCH 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

152 MANOHARPATTY 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

153 MOHAMADGANJ 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

154 BALTHARWA 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

155 RAHARIA 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

156 SARAIGARH 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

157 BAKAUR 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

158 NEMUA 852130 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

159 MURLI 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

160 FULWARIA 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

161 KADAMPURA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

162 KARIHO 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

163 KATAIYA MAHE 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

164 PATHRA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

165 THUMHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

166 BELHI 847452 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

167 CHOUHATTA 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

168 MALHAR 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

169 NAUABAKHAR 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

170 PARSAMADHO 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

171 BHIMPUR 854339 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

172 KAMRAIL 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

173 PIPRA KHURD 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

174 KHOKHNAHA 852131 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

175 GANGAPUR 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 
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176 BISHANPUR 852105 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

177 NARHI 852138 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

178 RAGHUNATHPUR 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

179 KORIPATTI 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

180 MANGANJ BAZAR 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

181 MANGANJ 852214 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

182 BASKHORA 847408 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

183 THARIBHAWANIPUR 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

184 SAKHUWA 852218 BRANCH POST OFFICE 

185 SUPAUL 852131 HEAD POST OFFICE 

186 JANARDAN PUR 847408 SUB POST OFFICE 

187 KUNAULI  BAZAAR 847451 SUB POST OFFICE 

188 BHIM NAGAR BARRAGE 854338 SUB POST OFFICE 

189 BHAPTIAHI BAZAR 852105 SUB POST OFFICE 

190 KARJAIN BAZAR 852215 SUB POST OFFICE 

191 SUPAUL BAZAR 852131 SUB POST OFFICE 

192 THARBITTA 852138 SUB POST OFFICE 

193 NIRMALI SO 847452 SUB POST OFFICE 

194 SUKHPUR 852130 SUB POST OFFICE 

195 BIRPUR  854340 SUB POST OFFICE 

196 GARH BARUARI 852110 SUB POST OFFICE 

197 JADIA 852214 SUB POST OFFICE 

198 BALUA BAZAR  854339 SUB POST OFFICE 

199 SURPATGANJ 852137 SUB POST OFFICE 

200 PIPRA BAZAR 852218 SUB POST OFFICE 

201 GANPATGANJ 852109 SUB POST OFFICE 

202 JIA RAM RAGHOPUR 852111 SUB POST OFFICE 

203 PRATAPGANJ 852125 SUB POST OFFICE 

204 TRIVENIGANJ 852139 SUB POST OFFICE 
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